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Scope Document of EuroGeographics  

State Boundaries of Europe (SBE) Knowledge 

Exchange Network 

1 KEN Name 

State Boundaries of Europe Knowledge Exchange Network is shortened to SBE KEN  

 

2 Main Topics covered by SBE KEN 

The main topics and subject area(s) covered by the KEN are the following: 

1. Issues and challenges determining boundary information and achieving (in practice) seamless pan-

European coverages. 

2. Methods and approaches agreeing the connecting points and lines of spatial data across national 

borders. 

3. Bet practice cases in agreeing spatial data connectivity along borders. 

4. Updates of national boundaries. 

5. Tools and guidance edge-matching spatial features along borders. 

6. Repository of the information delivering reference boundary data for an implementation of cross-border 

interoperability of spatial features. 

3 Aims and Objectives 

The main purpose of the SBE KEN is to deliver boundary related information for an implementation of 
harmonisations of national spatial data across state borders. 

The aims and objectives for the SBE KEN are: 

1. Identify approaches in harmonising national spatial data between neighbouring countries and means 

achieving pan-European coverage; 

2. Develop processes in defining the agreed lines/points for connecting (edge-matching) features along 

borders; 

3. Collect and maintain the boundary related information including its legal definition, connecting nodes 

and the representative borders in spatial datasets and services (by certain level of details); 

4. Share best practice in agreeing and harmonising national or regional data with the data of public 

authorities of neighbouring countries; 

5. Provide guidance and recommendations to NMCAs on applied tools, procedures and specifications. 

6. Facilitate a dialogue amongst NMCAs experts for finding solutions and dealing with issues on cross 

border interoperability of spatial data, provide support and advices. 

4 SBE KEN Support Team 

The KEN Coordinating Committee   

Role Name Organisation  email 

KEN Chair Gert Steinkellner BEV gert.steinkellner@bev.gv.at 

KEN vice-Chair tbd   

EGHO 
Representative 

Saulius Urbanas EuroGeographics saulius.urbanas@eurogeographics.org 
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CC member Alain Wicht swisstopo Alain.Wicht@swisstopo.ch 

CC member tbd   

CC member tbd   

CC member tbd   

 

(Note: all members of the Coordinating Committee must be from an organisation which is a Full member of 
the Association) 

5 KEN Participation 

The members participating in the SBE KEN are the following (registered in the basecamp):  

Name Organisation  email 

Gert Steinkellner BEV Austria gert.steinkellner@bev.gv.at 

Alain Wicht Swisstopo, Switzerland alain.wicht@swisstopo.ch 

Andreas Busch BKG Germany andreas.busch@bkg.bund.de 

Antti Jakobsson NLS Finland antti.jakobsson@maanmittauslaitos.fi 

Arnaud Ceyte IGN France arnaud.ceyte@ign.fr 

Arnis Krisjanis SLS Latvia arnis.krisjanis@lgia.gov.lv 

Arvids Ozols LGIA Latvia arvids.ozols@lgia.gov.lv 

Birütè Vilunaitè Vilunaitè GIS-Centras, Lithuania B.Vilunaite@gis-centras.lt 

Delphine Maréchal 
General Administration of 
Patrimonial Documentation, 
Belgium 

delphine.marechal@minfin.fed.be 

Dasar Krasniqi  dasarkrasniqi@gmail.com 

Dominik Kopczewski GUGIK Poland dominik.kopczewski@gugik.gov.pl 

Ettore Poggi IGM Italy ettore.poggi@esercito.difesa.it 

Federica Cauli IGM Italy caulif@yahoo.com 

François Chirié IGN France francois.chirie@ign.fr 

Herbert Wilmes BKG Germany herbert.wilmes@bkg.bund.de 

Inger Persson NLS Sweden Inger.Persson@lm.se 

Jan Řezníček CUZK, Czech R jan.reznicek@cuzk.cz 

Jyrki Puupponen NLS Finland jyrki.puupponen@nls.fi 

Kamil Kruk GUGIK Poland kamil.kruk@codgik.gov.pl 

Krzysztof Polkowski GUGIK Poland krzysztof.polkowski@codgik.gov.pl 

Louis Minnebach Kadaster The Netherlands louis.minnebach@kadaster.nl 

Marcin Leończyk GUGIK Poland Marcin.Leonczyk@gugik.gov.pl 

Marcus Brühl BKG Germany marcus.bruehl@bkg.bund.de 

Maria Vittoria De Vita IGM Italy mvdevita@gmail.com 
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Marija Bundaleska 
Pecalevska 

Agency for Real Estate Cadastre, 
FYROM 

m.pecalevska@katastar.gov.mk 

Mario Azzopardi MEPA, Malta Mario.Azzopardi@mepa.org.mt 

Matus Fojtl GCCA, Slovakia matus.fojtl@skgeodesy.sk 

Michaela Gordon OS Great Britain michaela.gordon@os.uk 

Pierre Vergez IGN France Pierre.Vergez@ign.fr 

Rainer Feucht BEV Austria rainer.feucht@bev.gv.at 

Robert Balanche Swisstopo, Switzerland Robert.Balanche@swisstopo.ch 

Sarma Antonova LGIA Latvia sarma.antonova@lgia.gov.lv 

Simone Bartolini IGM Italy simo.bartolini63@gmail.com 

Suzanne Dael GST Denmark susla@gst.dk 

Svatava Dokoupilova CUZK, Czech R. svatava.dokoupilova@cuzk.cz 

Tamás Palya FOMI, Hungary palya.tamas@fomi.hu 

Thomas Crepin 
General Administration of 
Patrimonial Documentation, 
Belgium 

thomas.crepin@minfin.fed.be 

Thomas Koukoletsos HMGS, Greece geoarmy@otenet.gr 

Tomaz Petek SMA Slovenia Tomaz.Petek@gov.si 

Trond Espelund KARTV Norway Trond.Espelund@kartverket.no 

Verica Mukanova 
Agency for Real Estate Cadastre, 
FYROM 

v.mukanova@katastar.gov.mk 

Zahari Savov Cadaster Bulgaria savov.z@cadastre.bg 

Murat Meha Cadastral Agency, Kosovo mmeha2012@gmail.com 

Saulius Urbanas EGHO Saulius.urbanas@eurogeographics.org 

Derek Earshaw EGHO derek.earnshaw@eurogeographics.org 

Alina Talipova EGHO alina.talipova@eurogeographics.org 

 
Basecamp: https://basecamp.com/1917326/projects/760007  
 

6 Work Plan for 2016 – 2017 

The SBE KEN work plan for the next 18 months is the following: 

There is no agreed workplan for 2016-2017. According to the past experience the SBE KEN organises an 
annual meeting, communicates by the basecamp, updates of the information about international 
boundaries are stored in swisstopo under supervision of Alain Wicht. 

Therefore, the first actions are: 

1. Draft the workplan; 

2. Establish the Coordinating Committee; 

3. Organise the meeting of SBE KEN. 

https://basecamp.com/1917326/projects/760007

